



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

: 11-03-2022

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).334/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Pradip Kumar Das.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Commissioner, & Spl. Secretary to

the Govt of Assam, PWRD, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati.

Date of Hearing
Complaint/ Second

Appeal heard by

: Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap.

**State Information Commissioner, Assam** 

## O R D E R 11-03-2022

1. The appellant Shri Pradip Kumar Das is absent without any intimation.

- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Commissioner, & Spl. Secretary to the Govt of Assam, PWRD, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati, is absent. But the Commission has received a written statement dated 08.03.2022 comprising 12 (twelve) pages.
- 3. This hearing is taken up also for case No. KP(M).333/2021 on the basis of an advice of the Secretary of the Commission that it can be taken up along with the hearing of case No. KP(M).334/2021.
- 4. From perusal of records it is seen that the appellant had submitted an RTI application to the PIO, O/o the Commissioner and Spl. Sceretary, PWRD, Govt. of Assam, Guwahati on 25.06.2021 seeking informations related to what action the Department had taken against letter No. CS/RTI/2021/74 issued by the Chief Secretary, Govt. of Assam to the Commissioner and Spl. Secretary, PWRD, Govt. of Assam on 10.06.2021. The other RTI application was taken into consideration vide case No. KP(M).333/2021 submitted by the appellant Shri Pradip Kumar Das on 02.06.2021, in which he has sought information on what action was taken to implement a court order related to matters apparently mentioned in the RTI dated 25.06.2021.
- 5. From perusal of records it is seen that the SPIO and Deputy Secretary, Govt of Assam, PWRD, Budget Branch has stated in letter No. BT.3914/2019/Pt-I/29 dated 08.03.2022 that informations sought by Shri Pradip Kumar Das have been already furnished vide the Department letter No. BT.3914/2019/Pt/102 dated 13.07.2021. A copy of the said letter has been also submitted along with the written statement of the SPIO.
- 6. In view of the above, this 2<sup>nd</sup> Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 11-03-2022

## Memo No. SIC/KP(M).334/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Commissioner, & Spl. Secretary to the Govt of Assam, PWRD, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati, PIN Code 781006, for information.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ O/o the Commissioner, & Spl. Secretary to the Govt of Assam, PWRD, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati, PIN Code 781006, for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Pranab Kumar Das, Fatasil, Ambari, Nripen Bora Road, P.O. & P.S. Fatashil Ambari, Guwahati, PIN Code 781025, Assam, for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.